

No. 16-1140

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND  
LIFE ADVOCATES, DBA NIFLA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM X AND CRISIS PREGNANCY  
CLINIC OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

William J. Becker, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREEDOM X  
11500 Olympic Blvd.  
Suite 400  
Los Angeles, California 90064  
(310) 636-1018  
FreedomXLaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE THE PROPER LEVEL OF SCRUTINY FOR PREGNANCY CENTERS’ COMPELLED DISCLOSURES . . . . . 4

    A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Second Circuit And Fourth Circuit Decisions In Determining The Proper Level Of Scrutiny For Pregnancy Centers’ Compelled Disclosures . . . . . 4

    B. The Compelled Disclosures Warrant Strict Scrutiny Under *In re Primus* Because They Affect Pro Bono Work To Advance “Beliefs and Ideas” Rather Than Commercial Interests. . . . . 6

    C. The Compelled Disclosures Warrant Strict Scrutiny Under *Lowe v. SEC* Because They Are Standardized Notices (Dictated By The State) Rather Than Doctors’ “Individualized Advice Attuned . . . To Any Client’s Particular Needs.” . . . . 9

II. THE FACT ACT BURDENS PREGNANCY CENTERS' PRO-LIFE SPEECH BY REQUIRING THEY PROMOTE A PRACTICE THEY FIND MORALLY OBJECTIONABLE .....	12
A. The FACT Act Asymmetrically Burdens Pro-Life Medical Staff By Forcing Them To Express An Unwanted Message .....	13
B. The FACT Act Unconstitutionally Chills Speech By Penalizing Pregnancy Centers' Pro-Life Speech With An Obligation to Display a Contrary Message .....	15
1. Print Cases: <i>Miami Herald</i> and <i>Pacific Gas</i> .....	15
2. Campaign Finance Cases: <i>Davis</i> and <i>Arizona Free Enterprise</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) . . . . .	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	20
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	2, 4, 5, 12, 13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n.</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , --- S.Ct --- (2017 WL 1155913) . . . . .	6, 8, 18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	13
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9, 11, 14
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, VA</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	3, 11, 12

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . . .	6, 18
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	17
<i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Utilities Comm’n. of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	13, 14, 15
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	12
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Florida</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	2, 3, 13, 14, 19
